MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 40.

Снар. 40.

Resolve in aid of the permanent school fund.

Resolved. That the residuary interest of the state in the public lands, shall be applied in aid of the permanent school fund of the state; after all appropriations of land or money from sales of any part of the public lands authorized by any preceding legislature in aid of any institution of the state for educational purposes, or for any other object, and such as have been, or may be, authorized by the present legislature for any purpose whatsoever, shall be closed agreeably with the terms of the several resolves or acts of the several legislatures referred to; provided however, that this resolve Proviso. shall in no way affect or apply to the grants heretofore made to the European and North American Railway

Lands of state to be applied in aid of permanent school fund.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 41.

Resolve relating to the valuation of the town of Harrington in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Harrington in Valuation the county of Washington, be two hundred and eleven thousand established. six hundred and thirty-three dollars; and that this resolve take effect when approved.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 42.

Resolve establishing the valuation of the town of Northport.

Resolved, That the valuation of the town of Northport, shall be Valuation one hundred and seventy-two thousand one hundred and fifty dol- established. lars.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 43.

Resolves in relation to the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the office of superintendent of farming for the Office of supt. Penobscot tribe of Indians be and is hereby abolished.

of farming abolished.

Approved February 23, 1866.